IN THE MATTER OF HONORING DAVID LEE GALLOWAY UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

Whereas, David Lee Galloway was born in Stockton, California and moved to the Santa Barbara area in 1960 and attended local schools; graduating from Santa Barbara High School in 1968; and

Whereas, Dave received his Associate of Arts degree in 1971 from Santa Barbara City College and his Bachelor of Arts degree in Recreation Administration and Rehabilitation from San Diego State University in 1973; and

Whereas, Dave began his career with the Probation Department as an extra-help staff at Los Prietos Boys Camp in 1981; was hired as a full-time Group Counselor II at the Santa Barbara Juvenile Hall in 1982; and was promoted to the position of Institution Officer, Senior in 1999; and

Whereas, Dave's knowledge of Juvenile Hall operations, realization of the importance of consistent program structure, in concert with his competent but easy-going demeanor, enabled him to develop into a very competent and effective staff member; and

Whereas, Dave's keen understanding of facility and operational safety and security concerns helped make the Santa Barbara Juvenile Hall a more safe, efficient, and effective maximum security detention facility; and

Whereas, Dave was always supportive of other staff and was quick to share his experience in training new staff and in representing his fellow-officers as a union steward and negotiations team member for SEIU 535 and has remained a member in good standing in the Probation Peace Officers Association (PPOA); and

Whereas, Dave has fostered a strong working relationship with the youths he supervised; was skilled in anticipating problems; was positive and supportive with detainees who were experiencing adjustment problems and was a kind and effective counselor who positively impacted the lives of many troubled youth; and

Whereas, Dave is the proud father of son, Tristan and daughter, Elena, who bring great joy and many adventures into his life; and

Whereas, Dave is a long-time avid surfer who enjoys a day at the beach, activities with his church, good music, Dodger games, and spending time with his family and friends - all of which he will now have more time to enjoy in retirement; and

Whereas, the citizens of Santa Barbara County, the Probation Department, and the staff of the Santa Barbara Juvenile Hall are grateful to Dave for his 23 years of professional commitment and dedicated service to our community;

Now, therefore, be it ordered and resolved, that this Board of Supervisors recognizes and congratulates David Lee Galloway upon his retirement from County service.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California this 19th day of April, 2005 by unanimous vote of all members present.